The Company's objective is to manage operating risk and avoid losses and damages to reputation and

to seek cost efficiency.

The main responsibility for the development and implementation of controls for operational risks is

exercised by a centralized area of Internal Controls under the management of Top Management.

38.5 Capital management

The Company's objectives in managing its capital are to safeguard the business continuity capacity to

offer return to shareholders and benefits to the other stakeholders besides maintaining an optimal

capital structure to reduce this cost.

To maintain or adjust the Company’s capital structure, Management may - or propose to, in cases that

must be approved by shareholders - review dividend payment policy, return capital to shareholders,

issue new shares or sell assets to reduce, for example, indebtedness level.

The Company’s Management monitors the ratio between own and third-party capital used to finance

its operations. To mitigate liquidity risks and optimize the average cost of capital, the Company monitors

compliance with financial ratios in financing and loan agreements.The ratio of own capital versus third-

party capital, at the end of each year, is presented below:

Scenarios

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. dollar rate 6.1923 5.9970 7.5000 9.0000 4.5000 3.0000

MTM parent company - options  and NDF's  operations (16,129) (11,040) (57,647) (107,611) 30,964 80,444

Potential impact (R$ thousand) 5,089   (41,518)   (91,482)   47,093   96,573

Scenarios

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. dollar rate 6.1923 5.9970 7.5000 9.0000 4.5000 3.0000

MTM parent company - s wap 71,998 58,637 161,464 264,085 (43,779) (146,400)

Potential impact (R$ thousand) (13,361)   89,466   192,087   (115,777)   (218,398)

Subsidiaries Disclosed (*) Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

Mexican peso rate 20.5103 20.5300 25.6600 30.8000 15.4000 10.2700

MTM Subs idiaries  (US$ thousand) (785) (802) (7,120) (12,783) 9,155 33,564

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ thousand) (4,861) (4,810) (53,403) (115,049) 41,197 100,692

EURO rate 6.4363 6.2969 7.8700 9.4500 4.7200 3.1500

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ thousand) 744 94 4,527 6,622 (3,913) (6,554)

Potential Subsidiaries impact (R$ thousand) (600) (44,759) (104,309) 41,400 98,254

Potential consolidated impact with swap (R$ thousand) (8,872) 3,189 (3,704) (27,284) (23,571)

(*) Mark-to-market fixing.

ANNUAL REPORT | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | NOTES | OPINIONS AND REPORTS

TUPY S.A. | Notes 76

38.6 Fair value

It is assumed that cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivable and accounts payable balances

at book value, less impairment in case accounts receivable approximate their fair values.

The valuation techniques used by the Company are classified as level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. The

fair value of financial instruments that are not negotiated on active markets (level 2) is determined

based on evaluation techniques that maximize the use of data adopted by the market where they are